

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**No. 16-3387**

---

**The Satanic Temple and Mary Doe,**

**Appellants**

**vs.**

**Jeremiah Jay Nixon, Governor of the State of Missouri,  
and Chris Koster, Attorney General of the State of Missouri**

**Appellees**

---

**Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Missouri, per the Hon. Henry Edward Autry,  
U.S.D.J., dated July 15, 2016 Dismissing Appellant's Complaint  
Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6)**

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

W. James Mac Naughton  
7 Fredon Marksboro Road  
Newton, NJ 07860  
732-634-3700 (o)  
732-875-1250 (f)  
wjm@wjmesq.com  
Bar ID No. 701985NJ  
*Attorney for Appellants The Satanic  
Temple  
and Mary Doe*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 2**

**III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 4**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7**

**V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 12**

**VI. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 13**

**A. Appellants Allege Concrete and Particularized Injury in Fact. .... 13**

**B. Appellants Allege Actual Injury in Fact. .... 22**

**C. Appellants Have Standing to Make Their Establishment Clause Claims..... 25**

**D. Appellants Have Standing to Make Their Free Exercise Clause Claims..... 25**

**E. The Satanic Temple Has Standing to Assert Certainly Impending Violations of the Religion Clauses. .... 29**

**VII. CONCLUSION..... 33**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth, Neb.</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd en banc on other grounds</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	21, 29
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2002) .....	17
<i>Americans United for Separation v. Prison Fellow.</i> , 509 F.3d 406, 419 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150, 154, 90 S.Ct. 827, 25 L.Ed.2d 184 (1970) .....	5, 17, 29
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	5, 17
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751, 2770 (2014) (June 30, 2014) .....	26
<i>Catholic League for Religion &amp; Civil Rights v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 532, 113 S.Ct. 2217, 124 L.Ed.2d 472 (1993) .....	27
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 109 S.Ct. 3086, 106 L.Ed.2d 472 (1989) .....	18
<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332, 126 S.Ct. 1854, 184 L.Ed.2d 589 (2006) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 128 S.Ct. 2759, 171 L.Ed.2d 737 (2008) .....	14
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. School Dist. of City of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	16

*Engel v. Vitale*, 370 U.S. 421, 82 S.Ct. 1261, 8 L.Ed.2d 601 (1962) (1962)28

*Foremaster v. City of St. George*, 882 F.2d 1485 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989), *cert. den.*,  
495 U.S. 910, 110 S.Ct. 1937, 109 L.Ed.2d (1990) ..... 17

*Glickert v. Loop Trolley Transp. Dev. Dist.*, 792 F.3d 876, 880 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir.  
2015) ..... 14

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*, 432 U.S. 333, 97  
S.Ct. 2434, 53 L.Ed.2d 383 (1977) ..... 6, 31, 32

*Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Vill. of  
Westhampton Beach*, 778 F.3d 390 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2015); ..... 17

*Krantz v. City of Fort Smith*, 160 F. 3d 1214, 1218 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)..... 6, 31

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602, 622, 91 S.Ct. 2105, 29 L.Ed.2d 745  
(1971) ..... 19

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d  
351 (1992) ..... 13, 22

*Lynch v. Donnelly*, 465 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 1355, 79 L.Ed.2d 604 (1984) . 19

*McGowan v. Maryland*, 366 U.S. 420, 81 S.Ct. 1218, 1156-1157, 6 L.Ed.2d  
393 (1961) ..... 19

*Miller City of St. Paul*, 823 F.3d 503 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016)..... 29

*Murray v. City of Austin, Tex.*, 947 F.2d 147 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.1991), *cert. den.* 495  
U.S.1219, 112 S. Ct. 3028, 120 L.Ed.2d 899 (1992) ..... 17

*Native Village of Tanana v. Cowper*, 945 F.2d 409 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 32

*O'Shea v. Littleton*, 414 U.S. 488, 94 S.Ct. 669, 38 L.Ed.2d 674 (1974)..... 24

*Peter v. Wedl*, 155 F.3d 992 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)..... 27

*Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo*, 679 F.3d 1015 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)  
..... passim

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973) .....	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 52 n. 2, 126 S.Ct. 1297, 164 L.Ed.2d 156 (2006) .....	30
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687, 692–93 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 83 S.Ct. 1560, 10 L.Ed.2d 844 (1963) .....	5, 25
<i>School District of City of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373, 105 S.Ct. 3216, 87 L.Ed.2d 267 (1985) .....	14
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe of Indians v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 715 F.3d 1089 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	6, 16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (May 16, 2016).....	5, 13
<i>State v. Rollen</i> , 133 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. App., 2003) .....	28
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cnty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1997) .....	7, 17, 31
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Communications Comm'n</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S.Ct. 2445, 129 L.Ed.2d 497 (1994) .....	21
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 851 F.2d 1071 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ("Webster"), <i>rev'd other grounds</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	1, 4, 14, 21

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	4
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.027.1(2) ..... 2

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.027.1(4) ..... 2

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.027.1(5) ..... 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.027.12 ..... 3

Mo. Rev. Stat. §1.0205.1 ..... 27

Mo. Rev. Stat. §188.027.3 ..... 3

**Constitution**

Establishment Clause..... passim

First Amendment ..... passim

Free Exercise Clause ..... passim
